
Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
CA
CA Sharon Abbott Lab isol; PFGE 510-540-2258 sabbott@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3902
CA Rick Alexander Retail Food Study, Campy GSS 925-370-5775 ralexand@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.us
CA Mirasol Apostol Surveillance 510-451-1344 mapostol@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Susan Brooks Surveillance 510-451-1344 sbrooks@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Michele Cheung Neonatal illness MCheung@dhs.ca.gov 562-997-9634
CA Pam Daily Surveillance 510-625-7970 pdaily@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Dawn Norton Senior Epidemiologist 510-625-7974 dnorton@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Janet Mohle-Boetani CDHS: outbreak investig. 510-540-3091 jmohlebo@dhs.ca.gov 510-540-2570
CA Joelle Nadle Surveillance 510-451-2248 jnadle@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Katie Wymore Surveillance 510-625-7971 kwymore@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Will Probert pathogens/ MDL 510-412-3754 WProbert@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3700
CA Gretchen Rothrock EIPC/FN 510-451-2244 grothrock@ceip.us 510-451-2241
CA Sam Shin FNC 510-873-0773 sshin@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Duc Vugia PI 510-620-3434 dvugia@dhs.ca.gov 510-620-3425 

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
CO
CO Steven Burnite EIP Surveillance Officer 303-692-2776 steven.burnite@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Alicia Cronquist FoodNet Coordinator/ Co-PI 303-692-2629 alicia.cronquist@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Allison Daniels EIP Surveillance Officer 303-692-2640 allison.daniels@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Ken Gershman EIP Director/ABCs 303-692-2657 ken.gershman@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Nicole Haubert EIP Surveillance Officer 303-692-2676 nicole.haubert@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO James Beebe Laboratory Manger/Co-PI 303-692-3488 james.beebe@state.co.us 303-691-4008

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
CT
CT Matthew Cartter 860-509-7995 matt.cartter@po.state.ct.us 860-509-7910
CT Jim Hadler PI, EIPC 860-509-7995 james.hadler@po.state.ct.us 860-509-7910
CT Bob Howard LAB 860-509-8560 robert.howard@po.state.ct.us
CT Sharon Hurd 203-764-4362 sharon.hurd@yale.edu 203-764-4357
CT Ruthanne Marcus FNC 203-764-4363 ruthanne.marcus@yale.edu 203-764-4357
CT Pat Mshar 860-509-7995 pat.mshar@po.state.ct.us 860-509-7910
CT Quyen Phan 860-509-7999 quyen.phan@po.state.ct.us 860-509-7910
CT Lisa Bushnell EHS-NET 860-509-7395 lisa.bushnell@po.state.ct.us 860-509-7295
CT Paula Clogher 203-764-4358 paula.clogher@yale.edu 203-764-4357
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GA
GA Wendy Baughman MSA EIPC 404-321-6111 (e wendy. baughman@learnlink.emory.edu 404-728-5011
GA Lynett Poventud Bact PHL 404-327-7992 lmpoventud@gdph.state.ga.us
GA Monica Farley MSA PI 404-321-6111 (e mfarley@emory.edu 404-329-2210
GA Betty Franko Head PHL 404-327-6803 efranko@gdph.state.ga.us
GA Tameka Hayes GOA Epi 404-657-2559 tdhayes@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Susan Lance GOA PI 404-657-2617 selance@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Melissa Tobin-D’Angelo GOA FN PI 404-657-1105 mtd’angelo@dhr.state.ga.us
GA Cindy Burnett Outbreaks 404-463-8919 clburnett@dhr.state.ga.us
GA Jennifer Gillespie GOA Epi 404-463-0905 jlgillespie@dhr.state.ga.us
GA Sandie Bulens 404-657-6445 sbulens@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Suzanne Segler MSA FNC 404-321-6111 (e alumssegler@learnlink.emory.edu 404-728-5012
GA Tammi Stigger EHSNET 404-463-4626 tmstigger@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA May Park Head Micro PHL 404-327-7905 mpark@gdph.state.ga.us
GA Stepy Thomas GOA FNC 404-657-6440 SmThomas1@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
MD
MD David Blythe PI EIP 410-767-6685 dblythe@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD Leslie Edwards Outbreak epidemiologist 410-767-5776 ledwards@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD JJ Furuno Special studies/study design and m410-706-0134 jfuruno@epi.umaryland.edu 410-706-0098
MD Julie Kiehlbauch Microbiologist 410-767-3427 kiehlbauchj@dhmh.state.md.us 410-767-5500
MD Kirsten Larson Outbreak epidemiologist 410-767-6236 klarson@dhmh.state.md.us 410-699-4215
MD Melanie Megginson Surveillance epidemiologist/specia410-767-6261 MMegginson@dhmh.state.md.us 410-699-4215
MD Stephanie Mickelson Surveillance epidemiologist/specia410-767-6051 smickelson@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD Glenn Morris Co-PI FoodNet 410-706-4580 jmorris@medicine.umaryland.edu 410-706-4581
MD Bob Myers Virologist/PFGE 410-767-5772 myersr@dhmh.state.md.us 410-767-5500
MD Pat Ryan Director EIP 410-767-6784 ryanp@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD Mary Warren Special studies 410-706-4595 mwarren@epi.umaryland.edu 410-706-0098
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MN
MN Ellen Swanson Laine FNC 651-201-5639 ellen.swanson@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Joni Scheftel 651-201-5107 joni.scheftel@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Carlota Medus 651-201-5527 carlota.medus@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Stephanie Wedel 651-201-5824 stephanie.wedel@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
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MN Brian Lee 651-201-5088 brian.lee@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Kirk Smith PI 651-201-5240 kirk.smith@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Dave Reimann EHS-Net 507-389-2203 david.reimann@state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Steven Diaz EHS-Net 651-643-2167 steven.diaz@state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Candace Fuller 651-201-5083 candace.fuller@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN April Bogard EHS-Net 651-201-5076 april.bogard@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Dawn Kaehler 651-201-5228 dawn.kaehler@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Steve Swanson 612-676-5592 steve.swanson@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Theresa Weber 651-201-5110 theresa.weber@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN IDEPC Division 651-201-5414

Toll-free 1-877-676-5414
MN 1-877-FOOD ILL foodill@health.state.mn.us

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
NM
NM Joan Baumbach EIP PI 505-827-0006 joan.baumbach@doh.state.nm.us 505-827-0013
NM Karen Edge FN coordinator 505-272-3793 kedge@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Sarah Lathrop FN PI 505-272-3895 SLathrop@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Lisa Butler SO 505-272-3777 lbutler@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Karen Johnson SO 505-272-3783 kgjohnson@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Joanne Keefe SO 505-272-3790 jkeefe@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Kathy Villa SO 505-528-5059 kvilla@salud.unm.edu 505-528-5177

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
NY
NY Bridget Anderson EIP Data Managers (518)-474-1436 bja03@health.state.ny.us (518) 474-7381
NY Dianna Bopp PFGE (518) 474-5822 djs03@health.state.ny.us
NY Hwa-Gan Chang Stat Unit (518) 402-5012 hgc04@health.state.ny.us
NY Nellie Dumas Bacteriology (518) 473-2798 ndb01@health.state.ny.us
NY Christina Hildago Buffalo SO (716)-847-4514 Cmh07@health.state.ny.us
NY Dina Hoefer Research Scientist (518) 402-5385 dxh13@health.state.ny.us
NY Dale Morse PI (518) 473-4959 dlm04@health.state.ny.us
NY Glenda Smith Rochester SO (716)-423-8148 gls02@health.state.ny.us
NY Perry Smith PI (518) 473-4959 pfs01@health.state.ny.us
NY Nancy Spina Albany SO (518) 474-2914 Nls04@health.state.ny.us
NY David Nicholas EHS-NET/OB (518) 402-7600 dcn01@health.state.ny.us
NY Shelley Zansky EIP Coordinator (518) 474-0926 smz04@health.state.ny.us

Foodborne Illness Hotline

Site Contact List



Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
OR
OR Paul Cieslak PI, EIPC 971-673-0980 Paul.R.Cieslak@state.or.us 971-673-0988
OR Emilio DeBess NARMS 971-673-0980 Emilio.e.debess@state.or.us 971-673-0988
OR Julie Hatch Surv coordinator 971-673-0980 julie.hatch@state.or.us 971-673-0988
OR Bill Keene Senior Epidemiologist 971-673-0980 william.e.keene@state.or.us 971-673-0988
OR Debbie Bergquist PHL microbiology (503) 229-5882 debbie.y.bergquist@stste.or.us (503) 229-5682
OR James Mack EHS-NET (503) 872-6775 James.c.mack@state.or.us
OR Janie Tierheimer PFGE lab (503) 229-5885 Janie.Tierheimer@state.or.us (503) 229-5682
OR Melissa Plantenga Research Analyst, 971-673-0980 melissa.plantenga@state.or.us 971-673-0988

Case-control studies 
OR Beletshachew Shiferaw FNC 971-673-0980 Beletshachew.Shiferaw@state.or.us 971-673-0988
OR John Townes Reactive Arthritis John.townes@state.or.us

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
TN
TN Effie Boothe Nurse Consultant, Surveillance Of 615-532-2202 Effie.Boothe@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Allen Craig PI, EIPC 615-741-7247 Allen.Craig@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Samir Hanna Epidemiologist, Surveillance Office615-253-2256 Samir.Hanna@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Henrietta Hardin State Lab 615-262-6362 Henrietta.Hardin@state.tn.us 615-262-6393
TN Amanda Ingram Epidemiologist, Surveillance Office615-532-7005 Amanda.Ingram@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Tim Jones PI 615-741-7247 Tim.F.Jones@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Leonard Lindsay FoodNet Coordinator 615-253-4088 leonard.lindsay@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Marcy McMillian Surv Officer, Epidemiologist 615-532-8503 Marcy.Mcmillian@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Ryan Mason EHS-NET 615-741-7206 ryan.mason@state.tn.us 615-741-8510

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
FSIS
FSIS Susan Conley Staff (202) 720-7943 Susan.conley@fsis.usda.gov (202) 720-1843
FSIS Michael Cooper Staff Epidemiologist, HHSD (202)-690-3070 michael.cooper@fsis.usda.gov (202) 690-6414
FSIS Uday Dessai (202) 690-6431 Uday.dessai@fsis.usda.gov
FSIS David Goldman Sciences Division (202) 690-6045 david.goldman@fsis.usda.gov (202) 690-6414
FSIS Jane Harman (202) 690-6404 Jane.harman@fsis.usda.gov
FSIS Walt Hill (202) 690-6372 Walt.hill@fsis.usda.gov
FSIS Kristin Holt FSIS Liaison to CDC, HHSD (404) 639-3379 kgholt@cdc.gov (404) 639-3359
FSIS Celine Nadon FoodNet MOU Project Officer (202) 690-2772 Celine.nadon@fsis.usda.gov
FSIS Columb Rigney (202) 690-6633 Columb.rigney@fsis.usda.gov
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FSIS Bonnie Rose (202) 690-6053 Bonnie.rose@fsis.usda.gov
FSIS Wayne Schlosser (979) 260-9562 Wayne.schlosser@fsis.usda.gov
FSIS Carl Scroeder (202) 690-6189 Carl.schroeder@fsis.usda.gov
ERS Paul Frenzen (202) 694-5351 pfrenzen@ers.usda.gov (202)694-5688

Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
FDA
FDA Don Burr Microbiology consultant -CFSAN 708-728-4107 donald.burr@cfsan.fda.gov 708-728-4177
FDA Lou Carson Deputy Director Food Safety 301-436-2130 louis.carson@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2605
FDA Elisa Elliot Healthy People 2000 & 2010 301-436-2049 elisa.elliot@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2717
FDA Jack Guzewich FoodNet Project Officer -CFSAN 301-436-1608 john.guzewich@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2717
FDA Karl Kontz Medical consultant - CFSAN 301-436-1819 karl.klontz@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2616
FDA Amy Lando Population Survey contact - 301-436-1996 amy.lando@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-26226
FDA Patrick McCarthy FoodNet Deputy Project Officer 301-436-1822 patrick.mccarthy@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2626
FDA Eileen Parish FoodNet Deputy Project Officer; 301-436-2126 eileen.parish@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2605
FDA John Sanders Veterinary consultant - CFSAN 301-436-2085 301-436-2717
FDA Linda Tollefson NARMS contact -CVM 301-827-2954 ltollefs@cvm.fda.gov 301-827-4335
FDA Mark Walderhaug PulseNet Contact -CFSAN 301-436-2017 mark.walderhaug@cfsan.fda.gov 301-436-2644
FDA Robert Walker Microbiology Consultant -CVM 301-827-8019 rwalker@cvm.fda.gov 301-201-4685
FDA David White Micorbiology consultant- CVM 301-827-8037 dwhite@cvm.fda.gov 301-210-4685
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